


Contract Items pg1 9/12/2017

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 1604-068
 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

110 6002 CY $3.00 2,868.00 $8,604.00 (264.00) 2,604.00 $7,812.00 ($792.00)
402 6001 LF $10.00 3,450.00 $34,500.00 352.00 3,802.00 $38,020.00 $3,520.00
464 6003 LF $55.00 1,968.00 $108,240.00 756.00 2,724.00 $149,820.00 $41,580.00
464 6005 LF $65.00 1,310.00 $85,150.00 716.00 2,026.00 $131,690.00 $46,540.00
464 6008 RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN) LF $95.00 1,579.00 $150,005.00 85.00 1,664.00 $158,080.00 $8,075.00
465 6126 EA $3,800.00 31.00 $117,800.00 12.00 43.00 $163,400.00 $45,600.00
465 6127 EA $4,200.00 19.00 $79,800.00 9.00 28.00 $117,600.00 $37,800.00
465 6128 INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(4FTX4FT-4FTX4FT) EA $4,800.00 10.00 $48,000.00 (1.00) 9.00 $43,200.00 ($4,800.00)
465 6130 INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(3FTX5FT-3FTX5FT) EA $4,800.00 0.00 $0.00 2.00 2.00 $9,600.00 $9,600.00
467 6358 EA $2,400.00 17.00 $40,800.00 (4.00) 13.00 $31,200.00 ($9,600.00)
467 6359 EA $2,400.00 69.00 $165,600.00 (5.00) 64.00 $153,600.00 ($12,000.00)
467 6363 EA $2,800.00 22.00 $61,600.00 (22.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($61,600.00)
467 6391 EA $3,300.00 12.00 $39,600.00 (12.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($39,600.00)
467 6394 EA $3,800.00 15.00 $57,000.00 (15.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($57,000.00)
467 6423 EA $4,800.00 1.00 $4,800.00 5.00 6.00 $28,800.00 $24,000.00
530 6004 SY $105.00 2,582.00 $271,110.00 62.00 2,644.00 $277,620.00 $6,510.00
531 6001 SY $42.00 455.00 $19,110.00 111.00 566.00 $23,772.00 $4,662.00

502-WC01 DAY $106.67 0.00 $0.00 10.00 10.00 $1,066.70 $1,066.70

999-WC01 LS $2,612.82 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $2,612.82 $2,612.82

999-WC02 LS $2,722.99 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $2,722.99 $2,722.99

999-WC03 LS $4,289.07 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $4,289.07 $4,385.91

999-WC04 LS $2,074.33 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $2,074.33 $2,074.33
999-WC05 LS $9,229.58 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $9,229.58 $9,746.04

TOTALS $1,291,719.00 $1,356,209.49 $65,103.79

RFI #10: REMOVE SET'S AND RAISE PIPE; NW MOORBERRY / 
WOODTHORPE

RFI #15: REMOVE SET, ADD PIPE AND JCTBOX; NE 
MOORBERRY / WOODTHORPE

RFI #23: PIPE UG; STILLFOREST AND TOTTENHAM

SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (6: 1) (C)
SET (TY II) (30 IN) (RCP) (6: 1) (P)
DRIVEWAYS (CONC)
CONC SIDEWALKS (4")
BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING

RFI #13: ADJUST INLETS; BROADMEADE / BRAEBURN GLEN

EXCAVATION (CHANNEL)
TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW

RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN)

INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(3FTX3FT-3FTX3FT)

RFI #22 & #24: PIPE UG; BROADMEADE AND BRAEBURN GLEN

INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(4FTX4FT-3FTX3FT)

RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN)

SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (C)
SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (P)
SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (6: 1) (P)
SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (P)

Page 1 of 1



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

Forest North Phase 1 
Williamson County Project No. 1604-068 

 
Change Order No. 5 

 
Reason for Change 

 
This Change Order revises drainage work in the Braeburn, Stillforest and Wisterwood 
Zones.  The cost of the additional work was paid by overrunning existing pay items 
where possible or for work not covered by an existing pay item, the cost of the work was 
tracked by force account (time and materials).  
 
Braeburn Zone – RFI#10. Slopes adjacent to inlet and along the west side of 
Woodthorpe were steeper than 3:1. The solution was to raise the inlet and install pipe in 
the ditch to eliminate slopes steeper than 3:1. The additional work included removing 
existing safety end treatments, installing pipe, raising an inlet and re-grading above the 
new pipe. Pipe installation was paid under an existing pay item. A new pay item was 
added to pay for removal of safety end treatments, raising the area inlet and re-grading.   
 
Stillforest Zone – RFI#12. Work identified in the original plans for Chatterton Court was 
deleted from the contract, due to the unavailability of a temporary construction 
easement. Storm sewer pipe, driveway construction, concrete sidewalk and safety end 
treatments were removed from the contract. 
 
Braeburn Zone – RFI#13. Ditch slopes adjacent to inlets along Broadmeade Avenue 
were steeper than 3:1. The solution was to cap one of the inlets and raise the other inlet 
to eliminate slopes steeper than 3:1. The additional work included constructing a 
concrete cap on an inlet, raising an inlet and re-grading the ditch. A new pay item was 
required to pay for this work.      
 
Stillforest Zone – RFI#14. The storm sewer pipe alignment changed and was 
lengthened to meet the requirements of the right-of-way acquisition agreement between 
County and property owners. The existing pay item for the storm sewer pipe was 
overrun to pay for this work.   
 
Braeburn Zone – RFI#15. Ditch slopes along the east side of Woodthorpe were steeper 
than 3:1. The solution was to install pipe in the ditch along Woodthorpe, remove and 
regrade original storm sewer pipe street crossing, install a junction box that connects 
the new pipe to the existing pipe and the installation of a new area inlet located near 
driveway along Moorberry Street. The pipe installation and the area inlets were paid 
under existing pay items. A new pay item was added to pay for the removal of an 
existing safety end treatment, haul-off of pipe that was removed, and placement of 
flowable backfill for the new pipe that crosses the street. 
 



Stillforest Zone – RFI#20. Ditch slopes along Stillforest Street were steeper than 3:1. 
The solution was to change the drainage design from an above ground ditch to an 
underground pipe drainage system. The changes included deleting safety end 
treatments on driveway culvert pipes, adding storm sewer pipe and area inlets. Existing 
pay items were used to pay for the additional pipe and area inlets. Safety end 
treatments on driveway culverts were deleted.    
 
Wisterwood Zone – RFI#22.  Ditch slopes along Broadmeade were steeper than 3:1. 
The solution was to change the drainage design from an above ground ditch to an 
underground pipe drainage system. The changes include deleting safety end treatments 
on driveway/sidewalk culvert pipes, adding storm sewer pipe and area inlets. Existing 
pay items were used to pay for the additional pipe and area inlets. Safety end 
treatments on driveways and sidewalks were deleted. A new pay item was added to pay 
the Contractor for a manhole base that was on the project but not used in the final 
design and to pay for concrete connection collars.   
 
Stillforest Zone – RFI#23. This RFI Refers to RFI#20 and changed the drainage system 
along Stillforest Street. Storm sewer pipe grades were changed after relocation of City 
of Austin waterline was completed across Tottenham Court. The changes required 
storm sewer pipe to be installed under an existing waterline. Existing pay items were 
used to pay for additional trench excavation protection. A new pay item was added to 
pay for work under the existing waterline and to adjust area inlets.   
 
Wisterwood Zone – RFI#24. Storm sewer pipe was extended through existing 
driveways located on Braeburn Glen. Area inlets were raised and the locations were 
adjusted. An inlet was also added. Existing pay items were used to pay for this 
additional work. 
 
The following is a summary of new items required for this change order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 

465 6130 INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(3FTX5FT-3FTX5FT) 2 EA 

502-WC01 BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING 10 DAY 

999-WC01 
RFI #10: REMOVE SET'S AND RAISE PIPE; NW 
MOORBERRY / WOODTHORPE 

1 LS 

999-WC02 
RFI #13: ADJUST INLETS; BROADMEADE / 
BRAEBURN GLEN 

1 LS 

999-WC03 
RFI #15: REMOVE SET, ADD PIPE AND 
JCTBOX; NE MOORBERRY / WOODTHORPE 

1 LS 

999-WC04 
RFI #22 & #24: PIPE UG; BROADMEADE AND 
BRAEBURN GLEN 

1 LS 

999-WC05 
RFI #23: PIPE UG; STILLFOREST AND 
TOTTENHAM 

1 LS 

 
 



This Change Order results in a net increase of $65,103.79 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $3,862,435.72. The original Contract amount was 
$3,556,659.50. Due to all Change Orders to-date, $305,776.22 has been added to the 
Contract. These changes result in an 8.60% net increase to the Contract cost. The City 
of Austin will reimburse the County $149,741.78 (4.21%) for waterline changes and the 
remaining $156,034.44 (4.39%) is due to County storm sewer changes. Zero (0) 
additional days will be added to the Contract as a result of this Change Order. 
 
HNTB Corporation 
James Klotz, P.E. 

















 

RFI NO.: 20 DATE:

PROJECT: RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE:

TO:

REFERENCE:

PROBLEM:

RECOMMENDED SOLUTION:

RESPONSE:

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail or fax.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
101 E Old Settlers Blvd, Ste 100
Round Rock, Texas  78664

Attachments to RFI: 
Cc: 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

sheet C-137

In review of the Stillforest ROW widths versus the ditch slopes and proposed driveways, the attached calculations 
show that the proposed ditches will be steeper than 3:1. Please provide a solution that will allow for ditch slopes 
flatter than 3:1. The data provided from the tables on sheet SF17 was used to evaluate the ROW needed at each 
of the driveway locations along Stillforest Street.

Eddie Church

4/26/17

Forest North Drainage Improvements - 
Phase 1

Charlotte Gilpin, Vicki Ortega

5/5/17

Responder Date

5/10/2017

Please advise and ensure slopes still meet 3:1 requirement. Also, note that this zone is next on the construction 
schedule and is on the Critical Path.

Two potential solutions were presented for this location: regrade the channel and install 18" RCP for the driveway 
and cross culverts from Tottenham Ct to Chatterton Ct and install storm sewer from Chatterton Ct to 
Meadowheath Dr or install storm sewer from Tottenham Ct to Meadowheath Dr. At the direction of the GEC, the 
storm sewer will be installed from Tottenham Ct to Meadowheath Dr as shown in the attached. 

Christen Eschberger

Victoria Ortega, PE, KFA

Originator Supervisor














