i
gl

Received | B! v HT)

1/09/2018

HNTB Corporation
Round Rock

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS :
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: _ 7 _- ]

1 CONTRACTOR: DeNucci Constructors Project: 1604-065
2 Change Order Work Limits Sla nla o Sla. n/a Roadway: Forest North 2
3 Type of Changelon federal-aid non-exempl projects) __Min__ (MajoriMinor) cSJ
Number:
4. Reasons: 2E {3 Max -In order ol importance - Primary fusl)

5. Describe the work being revised.

2E: Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable). Miscellancous difference in site conditions (unforesceable) (item 9). This
Change Order provides the final balancing for the overrun/underrun of Contract quanlities for the portion of the items paid for by
Williamson County. Changes to final quantilies on the project were the resull of addressing ficld condilions not accounted for in the
original plans.

6. Work to be perfarmed in accordance with ltems see altached

7 New or revised plan sheel(s) are altached and numbered: nla
8 New Special Provisions/Specificalions 1o the conlract are atlached: 0 Yes B No

9. New Special Provisions 1o llem_N/A_ No _N/A . Special Specilication lem __NIA_ 3re attachec
Each signatory hereby warrants that each hes the authorily lo execule this Change Order (CO).

fi r ion mu. 1
The cottracler mus! sign the Change Ordee and by dong 50 Aagrees 1o wane The OUOang information st be pro vided

any and all clouns for adddional compensation due o any and all olhct

wrpenses: additional changos loe time. overhoad and peokit o loss of Time Ext. #: NIA Days added on this CO: 0
compensation as a result of this change T —_— L. A—

THE CONTRACTOR Date |

By /pﬁwQ f ’&‘Q IZ 3 .
| Typed/Printed Name pAﬁT -(QQMUCC'
Typed/Printed Tille m&m& GAaA

Amount added by Lhis change order: ($55,044.67)
|2 /18
7

_BECPM MENDED FOR EXECUTION:
/

_ ) e B County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
. ',r"-,.‘,_/ ff T B / / 2 g =
W i LR A, LE it/ O  APPROVED 00 REQUEST APPROVAL
Project Manager 7 Date
Counly Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
NIA ] APPROVED 0l REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Engineer Date
Counly Commissioner Precincl 3 Date
: n APPROVED il REQUEST APPROVAL
Program Manager Date
Design Engineer's Seal:
County Commissioner Precing! 4 Date
] APPROVED . REQUEST APPROVAL
NIA
e e hiul
o Cadnly Judge Date

//,1 APPROVED



Received

1/09/2018
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

B Corporation -
HNTB Corpora CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 7 B
Round Rock ““
1. CONTRACTOR: DeNucci Constructors Project: 1604-068
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. n/a o Sta. nia Roadway: Forest North 2
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects) Min  (Major/Minor) csJ
Number:
4. Reasons: 2E (3 Max. - 1n order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

2E: Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable). Miscellancous difference in site conditions {unforesceable) (item 9). This
Change Order provides the final balancing for the overrunfunderrun of Contract guantities for the portion of the items paid for by
Williamson County. Changes lo final quantities on the project were the result of addressing field conditions not accounted for in the
original plans.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Jlems: see attached
7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: nia
8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the conlract are attached: O Yes No

9. New Special Provisions lo item N/A No. N/A . Special Specification lem __ N/A  are atlached

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contraclor mus! sign the Change Order and, by doing so. agrees o waive The foﬂowmg Information must be medEd

any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other
v : additional changes for time. overhoad and profit or loss of Time Ext. #: N/A Days added on this CO: 0

compensation as a resull of this change
Amount added by this change order: |$55.044.67!
|12/18
{

THE CONTRACTOR Date |

o fut Tl f |
Typed/Printed Name QM
WMansLhn_

Typed/Printed Title

BEC})MMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

/. ’) P il County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
(o =tn— / > 4 LE Yolr# O  APPROVED O  REQUEST APPROVAL
s Project Manager ” Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
NIA . APPROVED ] REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Engineer Date
; /
/A kg County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
I/ ¥, I/ [ APPROVED [ REQUEST APPROVAL
Program Manager £y Date
Design Engineer's Seal:
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
] APPROVED [ REQUEST APPRQVAL
N/A
County Judge Date

] APPROVED



SYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM

(S6°978'9v$) 09°1£9'€95 1§ G5'8.7'0L9'LS SIVLOL

(00°05¥'cS) 00°05.$ 0008 (00°022) 00°00Z'v$ 00°08Z 00GL$ 41 {(3A0W3d) SWYa ¥31714 ¥O0d 1109 9050
(00°006'93) 00°005'L$ 0005 {00°0c2) 00°00v'8$ 00082 00°0% 41 {z A1) (1TVLSNI) SWvYa 31714 ¥o0u Z009 9050
(00°009'23) 00°00t'6.$ 0062 {o0'1) 00°000'8.$ 0008 00'009°Z$ v3 (3did) ¥1S AOWIY 9109 96¥0
(00°000Z18) 00°009°LPLS 00°6S {00°5) 00°009'€51L$ 00'%9 00°00+'Z$ v3 d (1:p) (don) (N1 81) (ALY 138 65£9 BOY0
(00°000°Z18) 00'00Z'61$ 008 (00°s) 00°00Z°LE$ 00'€l 00°00¥'2$ v3 2 (1:#) (a2d) (N1 gL} (WAL 138 859 Z9%0
00°00%'7$ 00°008°8$ 00t 00z 0000%'%$ 00T 000022 v3 9 (1:#) {dod) (N1 zV) (ALY L3S £2€9 2970
(00"008°c$) 00°009°65L% 00'Z¥ (00'1) 00'00¥'€91L$ 00°EY 00°008°€$ v3 (L3ex1de-L3ex13e)(93)ASdNdWOD) 13INI 9219 SOP0
(00'522°1%) 00'5.1'€0Z$ 00'60.C (00°21) 00°05¥'¥0Z$ 00'9Z.2 00'6.$ 47 (N1 0€}(111 12) 3did od 2009 ¥90
(00°00v'¥$) 00°0Zv'St LS 00'vP9°Z (00°08) 00'0Z8'6¥1L$ 00'¥ZL'E 00'55$ 47 (N1 8L 19) 3did 29 €009 ¥970
00°006$ 00°058°€Z$ 00°€S 00Z 00056'22$ 00°LS 00°05¢$ AD {A1v9) SNOIgVD 1009 65+0
(00°'022Z9) 00°09€°L$ 008 (00°91) 00°080'7$ 00'¥Z 000218 AD (N1 8HLNOYO)NOWWOD INOLS) dvdid 6209 ZEVO
{00°051€$) 00°059'€L$ 5Z'89 (52°51) 00008'91L$ 0078 00°00Z$ AD {N16)(ONOD) dvadid 2009 ZEFO
00'69% 005" 1S 00'528°€ 00'€Z 0090+ LLS 00°Z08'E 00€$ 47 NOILOFLO¥d NOILYAVOIX3 HONIHL 1009 Z0¥0
0p°€65°0L8 SOELG'ZLLS 16°0€L') 9£°2Z91 59'656°1L01L$ 19'895°L 00'59% AS AVd ONIMOLSTH 7 1ND 9009 00¥0
(00°2.8) 00°8EY'v9% 00°2EY'ET {00°82) 00'51L5'v9% 00°09¥'€Z SL'Z8 AS {4 AL) (Z 712) S13¥Nv18 NOILNILIY 1108 9009 6910
(0z's6¢8) 08'Z62'7$ 09°9£5 (T3] 00'989'%% 00'985 00'8$ on ONIMILYM JAILYLIDIAA LOOM 8910
(S0°90v'v$) SP'Sr0'Z$ 00'6LL'E (00°L108) 05°15v'9$ 00°0EL'LL 5508 AS (dwW31) (s AL) 104LNOD NOISON3 804 ONIG33S|  0LOM #910
06'52$ 0£'¥29'91$ 00°6vL'cZ 00°L€ 0F'865°91% 00ZLLET 0.0$ AS (Wy3d) (S ALY T0H1INOD NOISOH3 HOJ ONIG33S|  S0OM 910
00'8.L2% 00'8EG'SVLS 00°£26'€Z 00°€9¥ 0009.°07L$ 00°09v'€Z 00'9$ AS (u¥) 710SdOL ONIDY1d ANV ONIHSINHNA Z0OM 0910
{00°00%'83) 00°00F'71L¥$ 00°8¥1 {o0°g) 00°'008'ZZt$ 00°L51 00°008'2$ V.S MOY ONIIVd3dd 2009 0010

ﬂhwww%n% 1S09 Wall ALILLNYNOD ALILNVND 1802 Wall ALILNVND 301dd 1INN LINN NOILJI¥DS3a Wall
M3IN :.w:%nm__mv Q3SIATY ATSNOIAIHd + TYNIDINO
'Swey| pequod g 37avl
31V ATHNOH 31V ATJNOH q08YT
YO0}S 0juUl pade|d S[BLJE|N PUB MIOAA JUNOJ2Y 82104 Y J19VL
890-p09L  # )93foid Z ‘HIGWNN H3JHO FONVHD




SVYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSIVITIIM

(£97p0'5S8) 28'810'120'2$ 67'£90'940'2% SIV1OL

(56°978°91$) 09'LE9'E95' LS SG'8.p'0L9'LS :188ys y10m snojaaid ay) Jo g ajqe L woj S0l UL

81 v 028 8" 028 8b Pi'0Z By ¥rb'0Z 00°0% 000 00'LS 100 I INNO3DV 3JM04 ¥OLIVHLINOD L0OM-666
(179L1$) PL0LP'LLS 660 (100 19'9¥9'L1L$ 00'L 19°9%9°21L$ S1 SYIHS/IAVINAVORE AMHA 30V 1d3d 'ON 3dId '9Z# 1Y 900M-666
16'28% 0€'261'Z$ $0'L $0°0 £EVL0'ZS 00'L £E'VL0'TS s N319 N¥NE3VH8 ? 3avINAYOXNE ‘9N 3did vZH 7 Z2# 134 VODM-666
(00°000°52$) 0003 000 (00°000'52) 00'000'6Z$ 00°000°6Z 00'1$ 10a I INNO2JV 30804 ¥OLIOVHLINOD L0OM-666
(00'628°2$) 00'6.£'88 0029 {00°€2) 00°05Z'11$ 0006 00521 v3 ONIddVD WILSAS NOILYDIHNI 2006-0M
(00791 %$) 00°06€%$ 0059 (00'v69) 00'%55 %8 00652 00°9% Fi YNIT NIVHO ‘HOIH 1334 9 "3ON3d AHVHOdWIL 1-S10L
(00°80£°119) 00'008'8$ 00°00% (00'p15) 00°801°'02% 0016 00°2Zz$ 41 3DN34 AOOM 3-S1L0L
(00°0£18) 00°0£°01$ 019 {010) 00°0¥5'01$ 02’9 00°002'L$ ov NOILD3LO¥d 331 2009 ¥001
00°0002$ 00°000°8$ 00t 00°L 00°000°9% 00°E 00°000'Z% v3 (¥10 .9¢€ - .0E) TYAOWIY 331 6009 2520
(00°008°%$) 00°0$ 000 (00°¢) 00°008'v$ 00°E 00°009°L$ v3 (V10 .0¢ - .¥Z) TYAOWIY I3uL 8009 250
(00°002°1%) 00'009'€$ 00'€ (00°1) 00'008'v$ 00y 00'002'L$ v3 (V10 .¥2Z - .81} TIVAOWIY 3381 2009 2620
(00°00z°c$) 00'00%'Z$ 00'€ (00'y) 00°009'G$ 00°L 00°008% v3 (v1a .81 - .21 TYAOWIY 3341 9009 2520
00°00¢'¥$ 00°00%'9$ 0091 00°LL 00°000'2$ 00'S 00°00F$ v3 {via .21 - .¥) IYAOWIY 3381 G009 250
00°059% 00°001'6$ 0%l 00°} 00°057'8$ 00°ElL 00°059% v3 LML AL WY'3dNS NS QY WS 31v00713d 1209 ¥#90
(00°00€°c$) 00°001'2$ 00°L (00°1L1) 00°00b'5$ 00'8} 00°00€$ v3 1 AL (LSOd-OML) S-TIVLSNI XO8TIVIN 1009 0950
(00°002" 13} 00'002'}$ 00’} (00°1) 00°00v7'2$ 00'Z 00°00Z°L$ v3 (V193dS) 31vD 6009 2550
00°55L°1$ 00°089°L$ 00°'8% 00°EE 00'525% 00'SL 00'6E$ 41 (.9) (VLSNI) 3ONI MNIT NIVHD 1009 0S50
(0z'516°19) 08'958'12% 0¥'0ZS (09°s¥) 00z.2'ce$ 00'995 00°zZv$ AS (L) SYIVM3QIS ONOD 1009 LEGO
(00°519°98) 00°0$ 000 (00°6¥) 00'619°9% 00'6¥ 00'GELS AS (dov) SAVMIANGA G009 0£50
05°£8L°0v$ 05'€08°LLE$ 02'920° 0.Z8¢ 00°029'2228 00'vP9'Z 00°504$ AS (ONOD) SAVMIAINA #009 0£50
00°7€0°1S 00°088'¢$ 00'088' 00'7€0°} 00°'9¥8'Z$ 00'9¥8' 00°L$ 41 (3A0W3d) 30N INOD LING3S dINTL 6£09 9050
0089028 00°092'L% 00°088° 00VED'} 00°'Z69's$ 00'9¥8'Z 00Z$ Fil {(3VLSNI) 30N34 INOD LWQ3S dW3L 8E09 9050
(00°Z62°71$) 00°009'¢$ 00009 (00°Z8¢'2) 00°'Z68'L1$ 00'Z86'Z 00°9$ Fil IONI4 ¥ILIWRId NOILINHLSNOD ¥£09 9050

qh%wm__%n% 1S09 W3l ALILNYND ALILNVND 1S02 Wall ALILNYND 32014d LINN 1INN NOILdIMOS3a Wall
Q3sIATY
M3IN (1oNd30)40 QY | <o iATid + TYNIDINO
(penuyuon) sway oenuo) g 319vL
890-709}  #309loid £ :¥IGWNN ¥3AHO FONVHO




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

(unforeseeable)

2C.
2D.
2E.

2E.

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
Environmental remediation

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)

Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2|,  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3. Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

Forest North Phase 2
Williamson County Project No. 1604-068

Change Order No. 7

Reason for Change

This Change Order provides the final balancing for the overrun/underrun of Contract
quantities for the portion of the items paid for by Williamson County. Changes to the
final quantities on the project were the result of addressing field conditions not
accounted for in the original plans.

This Change Order results in a decrease of $55,044.67 to the Contract amount, for an
adjusted Contract total of $3,836,539.06. The original Contract amount was
$3,556,659.50. Considering all Change Orders to-date, $279,879.56 has been added to
the Contract. Of the $279,879.56 added to the Contract, the City of Austin is responsible
for $149,741.78 (4.21%) for waterline changes and the County is responsible for the
remaining $130,137.78 (3.66%) for storm sewer changes. Zero (0) additional days will
be added to the Contract as a result of this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation

James Klotz, P.E.



€404 30vg

SHOG ATGH ELOE 170 §LREIRWNSIARY LM UIONI 540 5

00y v 00002 HiS 3 00008'28 LE] (£ AL) SdWwH BEND| 0108 LES0 wo |
%l ovozs ¥ 02§ 00'ZLL'E2S 00805 S 00 bhi 0004L'6IS e 00'Zrs AS (P} SHIVMIAIS INOD L008 LESO £
000 0 00'518'88 éy 00'6ELS AS (d2v) SAVMINIEA GOOB DESO o
%l 0£920€ 1'9Z0€ 00029'LL28 WrreT 5 a0eo 000k LLZS 4114 00'501S AS (ONOD) SAYMIAIHA ¥009 0£$0 w
00'441'2§ %L 000885 (1% 8041 00'9¥8'ZS or8Z 00'IS 41 (IAOWIM) 3ON3 LNOD LWOIS diNaL 6E09 9050 or
00 2orPS %OTL 00'088'E 1> 8veT 00'269°6S ovee 0028 41 {1WLSNI) 3ONI4 LNOD LNA3S g3l BE0Y 8050 68
#0Z 00009 009 00°Z68°LLS 2gee 009$ 1 FON34 ¥ILININId NOILONELSNOD ¥E08 9050 8¢
000528 %81 0005 [ 0 00'00Z'¥S 08z 00'G1$ 4 (3AOW3Y) SWYQ ¥3LT14 ¥OO0N L4109 9050 £
%8h 0005 08 00°007'8% 08z 0006 Fal (2 ALY (TVLSNI) SO 130114 ¥20d 2000 9050 o8
00002615 %00k 0002 9 vl 00°000'va$ 0z 00'002'ES oW ONITONYH D144vH1 ONV SNOIS ‘S3av0IEuvE 1009 2050 S€
00000 25 %0 180 100 80 00'000'004S ‘ 00°000'004§ 81 NOLLYZINIBOKW 1028 0050 Ve
o %26 0062 oz 00 00064 og 00°009'2S v3 {3did) ¥LS AOWIY 9108 96v0 €€
L %001 009 9 00'008'828 008 S 00§ 00'008'v$ L 00006 ¢S va (d) (1 9) (ct2ua) (N1 0£) (0 AL) L3S €2V L6¥0 €
wo 0 0008 0o §'h (00'84) 00°002'2.5 E 00008'e§ v3 ( 8) (a2d) (N1 #2) (1 AL} L3S »BEB LOV0 £
- 000 o 000§ 000 ] (oozi) 00°009'6ES Zi 00'00E €S LE] (d) (1 ') (428) (N1 ¥2) (1 AL) 138 16E9 £0K0 og
| 000 0 0008 000 S (oo 2z) 00'009°19% Fzd 0000828 v3 {d) (L 9) (aou) (N1 81) (1 AL} L3S £9€0 L0K0 [
| %O 0085 85 00 009'EGHS 00 ¥ S (oo's) 000095918 ] 00°00%'28 w3 {d} (b '») (dDu) (N1 81) (11 AL) L3S 65€0 LO¥0 82
“ Y%l 008 8 00002 15 00'€h s (00'y) 00°008'0¥S 1 00'007'2§ va ( BSEO LOPO 1z
%002 v v 00°00%'7S z 0000228 v3 (M1 £2E9 LBFO 0z
%001 004 b 00'009'5 L 00°009'5S v3 (LAPX LAV LA9XLASKDINT1SAX1dMOD) LT INI HELO SPKO sZ
| %004 0wz e 00°00Z'HiS z 00°000'GS v3 (14EXL4E-LOXLASKOINI1SAX1GWOD) LTI 1£40 5000 [ 24
m %004 co'h I 00 000'SS i 00'009'SS v3 (L4PX14v-L ISXLA5KOIKI1SAX1GWOD) L3 INE SELY 50 €
M %001 00'4 ! 00'00F'SS b 00'00F'SS v3 (LAEXLE-LASXLIGKOIXISANTSNOD) L3 TN vEI9 GOK0 2z
—.I %001 wWe ] 00'00Z EFS we g (o) 00'000'8v$ ol 00°008'vS v3 (140X LAV LAPXLIPXDINISANIIWOD) LTTNI 8210 SOP0 (¥4
[ %004 00'82 8z 00008’ LiLS 00'82 St 00'2h 00002298 L 00°002'v$ va [LAEXLAE LAPXLAPXOANISANIIWNOD) LTINI 1218 59¥0 0z
| %86 ooy ov 00°007'£04S 00'EY s 0021 00 008'LHS e 00'008'eS v3 (14EX13E-LIEXLATKDANTSAN IIWOD) 13N 0Z10 S0P0 61
T %004 00'voR'L w091 00°080'8545 00 ¥99'L 5 00°G8 00'500'051 654 00’568 41 (N1 9EXH1 10) 3did 24 8008 VOKO 8t
| %b0 00'60L'Z 004 00'05%'v0Z$ 00'02LZ o'l 00 09F 00'056'691§ 9022 00°6.8 Ell (a1 O£ X 12) 3did 0d 2000 ¥Or0 4L
%004 00'920°Z 820z 00060 1ELS 006208 s 00°450 00'64€'68S SIEL 00'59$ 4 (11 w2X0i 1) 3did 2Y 5000 VO¥O 9t
| %8 00PraZ YT 00 028°8V1S 00VZLZ s 00'85¢ 00'0¥Z'80LS 8061 00658 41 (N1 81 X111 12) 3did 08 £O09 KO0 LD
W (00 005'v$) %pOL 00'Es ot~ €9 00'058'225 IS 00°06¥S AD (AvO) SNOIavD 1009 65¥0 vt
| %00k 0t £ 000098 [ 00°0Z23 AD (NI 8HINOILO3LONd INCLS) dvHdid ©C08 ZEv0 £
%EC [ g 00'0B0'¥S vZ 000418 AD (NI BXLNOBONNOWNOD INOLS) dVidid | 8208 ZE¥0 zh
00'008'0S %l8 SZ2'80 € GZge 00'008'94S ¥8 000028 AD NI SAONDD) dviidiy) 2009 ZE¥0 1
b0k 00'S28'E szee 00'B0K LS 00'206°¢ [ 00 25¢ 00'0SE0LS 05pE 00'€s 41 NOILO3108d NOILYAYOX3 HONIHL 1009 20¥0 ot
| 00 S¥e'0ES %Okt L808L'1 €iv 164524 S0'656'101S 198951 v 19606 00'SER'ZYS 850 00598 AS AVd ONIMOLS3H ¥ LND 8008 00K0 -]
[ 00'688°1IS %004 00 ZEV'EL aier EITH 00'645'vas 09vEZ §1e8 AS (4 AL) (2 10) SL3%NVIE NOILNILIY 1I0S 0009 600 9
00 VLS %26 09'BES a8 aary 00'889' ¥ 285 00'8S O ONIH3LYM 3AILYLIOINA 10DM B30 Fl
L %2t 00614 BHLE 05 I5¥'a§ acLiL $508 AS (dN3L) {04 AL) TOMLINOD NOISOHT HO4 ONIO33S 0LOM PBID 9
00'Z4L'28 %004 00'BvL'E2 968 88,61 [ECCEET 00'2HLEL ] 00252 00'2ZP'04S osvEe oL'08 AS (Wy3d) (5 AL) 10HINOD NOISON3 HO4 ONIOIIS SODM ¥8L0 S
i 00 06¥'85 %204 00EZ6'EZ Sipk 80622 00'08L'0KIS 09vEz 00'9$ AS (%) UOSAOL ONIDVId ANV DNIHSINENA 200M 0810 v
%00} 00wy vor 0095E'IS 00°¥8 ' (00'8) 00'088'1 S olv 00'FS AD (8 ALKdWOD QHOXIWNI4) LNIWHNvENS £008 2810 €
%004 00 %08’ 092 00 0v0'82s 00'F08'Z S (ooBLE) 00'008'6¢$ 086 000Is AD (T3NNYHO) NOILYAYOXS 2008 0440 Z
[ %86 0Byl i 00°008'22r$ 151 00'008'Z$ vis MOY ONIIYIAYd 2008 0040 |
[ SW3Ll LOVHLINOD 1¥YNIDIHO
| innowroowsa |avaors E.u—noﬂ AID Ol | ALD SNOIAIHa | WNNOWY LOVEINOD | ALD LIVHINOD 2 AN e »_,..zo_wo.__ﬂ..zﬁau tm_nzum.ﬂuou o wwﬂﬂ.aou 1NN NOLLARIOS3A #03ds Ho3L swaL
L 0381A3Y Q3SIATH 00 12na3qiaay
_ § A3H S ‘ON 31¥Iiis3 LIOZIOEIB - LLOZIHIE Q0134 ILVAILS
I
7 0090-5€E (245) INOHAITAL

FELBL XL UNSRY 'SLZ 915 ‘N AMH X1 dud Losce
27171 'S4019N4SUOY [9INNIQ
890091
sjuawaaosdwy abeulelq YUON 153104

92084 X1 'wolebios 9 doo] Jeuul '3 'S 1SHE -+ I9AIME  AVOH ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM

JLIVWNILSI NOILONYLISNOD



£ 30 ¢ 30vd S8 G A LLOE 190 S1ANICUNS AR G| HaUWOoNISes §

H3IAYO IONVHO AB AI00V SWILl LOVHLINOD IMIANIVNOILIGAV

91 ¥OZ'LS %Z6 85 ¥PY'0Z 01 v8ZI ZV'osiel 00'000'628 00052 00'ls 700 + LNNQDOV 30804 xo._.uc.E.zou_ 100M 666 _ EJ
ANNOWY LOVHLINOD ONV Qi NI Q30NTINI 38 OL SWILI QIE-NON
%WSZ 005w 5% 00'2ez'es 0098 € 0oL 00'0K2'LS 0z 00208 41 adid Qv Jeisweq .z} “edig Buincwey 21021 M-0081 ]
%66 0022Vt 128l 00 00F'9PS 00'05K' 4 £Z 00 wrs 00'265'225 B0L 00268 El 2dig Dy “wewen] g ‘edig buiaowey CIO6M 008} €8
Yolbd 00'268 2608 00°ZL5'0¥S 00982'L £ 00'€85 00°06¢'228 €04 002e8 Fil odig Ov ejeweq .9 'edig Bunowen|  eiom-006L 28
000 o 00'08L'C3 0L € wve 0oLo'es 19 000ES Fl sdig v eppumg p ‘edig Buisowey|  eQrm-006H 18
HhEE s + 00008°28 € 00009’ v3 BiQ.p X BI] B 'suoioeuu0g adig D¥| b X B D% MI-0LG ]
%58 0012 1z 00'008'19S zz 0000828 v3 B0 .9 X BIQ .8 SUSIAUUD odid DV| .0 X .8 OV-MIOIS | 6y
| %l6 00'5¢ SE 00'008'9E1$ 00'9E z 002 00002 6215 vE 00'008'ES ¥3 ‘0 .8 X 8 8 Suoieuun) edid O .8 X .8 OV-MI-0IS | 8¢
ﬁ. | 000 0 00'008'¥§ [ 00°008'yS v3 ®IQ .8 X BI04 'SUooauu0D edig DV| B X .ZL DV-MI0G | 44
| | w00k 00} | 00'008'9S i 00'008'0% v3 B0 21 X BIQ L SUOReI0D 0did OV Z8 X 2L OV-MIOLS | 92
W [ e 0004 ok 00'00r'Z§ ] 0000vS v3 AR g HABA BAGWEY BAD-SPOS 5t
W( S Yl 00'EL € 00°00P'9% ED 00'00¥S w3 91ED .9 ‘VAIRA SAOWIDY IAD-SKOG vz
[ %26 00k 1) 00'00v 0SS 2L 00'002'vS v3 (21°5416 plpuR)S 885) kIPAH 8114 a-siig €1
M %004 00t ! 00'000'2% ' 000092 v3 oW Z| e SenpA| 2IVSIIG 2L
' %6 00'4E £ 00'00r'80§ 8 00'008'+§ va 19J8LULIT G "OLED ‘SOAIRA| BYSHIG v
| %BL 004 b 00'00Y 228 vl 00'009'E§ va HHPWIBIO 9 B SOAEA VSIS 0L
ﬁ Yt Vit 884 L 05'989'95S 90 z 100 00'061 9% 99 00'005'8% NOL sBui4 uos) epNg MMAOLS 69
[ ; 7 : (8314185 BIEATIA 810 .9 O)|
| | wos [ £ 0000228 9 00002'+$ Y3 |aoiniog man w10 ) 80iniag ajeaug Bulsixa o} BARS O MON Guipouuog|  T0 IXIMMEDLS 60
[ V %68 o0IE 14 00'000'95% 5€ 00'009'L§ v3a BOAIAS BIANG Bullsix3 o) 0oiAIeS B1gNOT G | Man Buioeuuod| e ¢ Lxs 1-Ma-0is M
[ 1 w05t 0t £ 000028 z 00'00Z'tS va SNBSS ElEAUY Dunising o) eoiueg eibuig 5 | map BuipeuLos| g g ixs-ma0ls | 90
[ %G 00 0vL or} 0008Y'ZiS 092 00'8KS 41 pue uoneAoYS Bulpnoul ‘(SUIdeq I1v) 82-MOS DA OIWEIG ._ﬂ_..._wuhm BIQ-GMMY-0LS 59
“ ware Yote £ ki e il | g swor paviensoy wi (sudog w) 05 1010 1w .~.>.,M.I-_w b i
| %l8 00'6IEZ BIEZ 00'651'01Z8 00'ERS'Z z 00'bL 00'558'60Z8 covz 00'Gas A1 | puypnpu) spsor paunssen Uibw (sideg iv) 058 ._w.__n_-.w_ﬂ.hu,“m._w,ﬂhw BIQBMY-0IS )
i %ol 00k L8 148 00005508 2w 00'5es N | g IRPPEE P OB RERT ] omuols 29
IPIU S0P poul Ui (syidug (1v) 0SE 19 10 18lowea .9 "edig
%0 00 v 00'5es'Z8 ot co'sas N | g R P |y MYDIT 10
- | IPESUY SUIor PaUIRISaY YA (SNIde0 IlY) 0SE 1 10 1etewrIg i ‘edig
(00'520'v0s) ooo 588" =T 00°08 000 € (00'6¥6) 00'680°'19§ ave 00'59% A1 | pus voneneoxa Buipnpu (Suideg i) y odkL 8ddos H0ledRig .m‘g ei0S LMY LS 09
| %ea 009L8'S 9285 00182128 00'160°L £Z 00'48¢'} 00BPLLLS 8145 00¢s 41 (suideg iy A uoy d Algjes ual 3 Yousiy 15605 64
%00} o2 2z 000008 z 00°00ES v3 Bpeig) 0] 38x0g Al Jelep Buisnipy ME-SPOS 85
%6 00¢E 2€ 00 005'6ES SE 00001 1S v3 Jajapy 101 Bunsnipy pue Buonsodoy WH-S¥05 1§
i 000528 %L 00°L9 4 59 00052'11§ 08 00°G¢LS v3 ONIdd¥D WILSAS NOLLYOIHYI 1006"DM 95
[ %t 00's9 59 00'PS5'PS 652 009§ 41 HNITNIVHO 'HOIH 1334 9 "3ONI4 AUVHOJWIL, L1-S10L S5
[ % 00'00¥ oo 00'804 02§ vig 00228 ELl 3ONI4 COOM 3-510L vs
| %001 00'6Z sz 00 00€$ 52 002iS Fil JON34 3HIM GS10L €5
LT %08 ui'e Lo v's 00'0FS04S z9 0000L'+§ ov NOILO3L0¥d 3341 2000 ¥O04 26
%G1 00 & € 00°008'pS v 0000215 v3 (vi@ b2 - .B1) IWAOWIY 3341 1009 2520 15
H| k %Y 0T 3 00'000'6S L 00'008% v3 (10 .81 - .21) IWACWIY 3301 9000 Z5L0 0%
| _ %0ZE 0094 ot 00'000'28 G 00°00¥S v3 (%10 .25 - %) TYACIW3Y 334l 5008 £5.0 ov
| | %eoL 0o vl vi 00 0SK'8S £t 00058§ va LML AL WYRdNS NS QY WS 31v0013Y 1200 bPOO av
{ , %6E a0l L ' 00'00F'SS 8L 00'00£% v3 § AL{LSOd-OML) $-TIVLSNI XOFliviN 1000 0950 w
- _ %0S 00't ' 00 00 2§ z 0000218 v3 (T%10348) 31vO B00Y 2550 v
- | *hogE 00 8¥ av 006253 Gl 00'5e$ Enl (0} (YIVLSNI) 3ONIS NI NIVHD 1009 0550 Sv
W 1NOWY 0OIM3d | 3¥0 0L % a0y | MO0 | AID SnONIg an““h__““;ou tﬂwuw_.._.“”_uu .M.u pruarwc.u““. i e i Cﬂmuoipwou e H,_...H.zoo LA NOLLAINDS30 #2345 HI3L T
[ § A3HSH ‘ON 3UVAILES LVOZIOE/S - LLOTIHE ‘00Iu34 JIVAILES
[
[ - 0080-$C¢ (Z15) INOHA3 3L
FELBZ XL UNSNY ‘SLZ 015 "N Amp XL deD L-0iER
[ 271 “840)2n15U0Y [29NNag
| s
|

sjuawaaoidw) ebeujeiqg YUON }58404

92984 X1 "umoiabicen oo Jeull '3 S I1GIE - JOAINE ¥ AVOH ALNNOD NOSHYITIM
JLVAWNILST NOILONYLSNOD



£ 30 € 30va

CLEUS'168'CS

ANNOWY LOVHINOD TVYLOL Q3LSNray

SIS ATH L2 120 S RS I L HAYUONI S8

czyzevLes SHIQHO IDNVHD GIACHAdV
05'859'955°C§ LNNOWY LOVHINOD TYNIDINO
VI V101 Q0IN3d BEL8Z'PIS'CS  IVIOL 3LVA OL 8OF
£6ZLY'SS JOVNIVLIN %S 91'510'981S JOVNIVLIIH %S 3LVA OL BOr
P9 IPCOLS wiol PIEOCOZLCS  WLOL
B9UIPTOLS ANNOWY QOI3d VREOCOZLES  31vd OL Q31T VAWOD HHOM
00'as (19N030/00¥ GOIM3d) ONVH NO TVINILYIN 0008 ONVH NO VIHILYH
ﬁ — _ o 0G0 0008 000 7T
i ™ oo o0 0605 000 901
[ 000 000 0008 w0 ot
[ %66 w60 60 ooralls 00 o 0t 0008 000 oS | o IHOOHEHIHS / FAVANGVOHE "AMBT 3oV1a3d ‘SN Jdid 02 198 F0OM-666 o
m OOt 51 o0} SOOFLE e 3 Feny G008 500 VOOPL08 = WYHN3LLOL ONV LS3804TILS 'O 3did 624 149 SOOM-6B6 cot
[ . oy Yo e P02S oot Py pre 5608 %0 TEvI0Es = N3V NENa3va8 ANV 30VINavOoRa 'On Sdid PR ¥ 2ok 198 VOO MBG6 o1
i . 2 0008 w0 T8 SaLFS FAUOHIGOOM TOOM656
i %001 00t | 5 N
m k! il it N ol . / AYHIBHOON 3N "XOBLOM ONY Jdld OOV 'L3S IAONIY b4 144 ok
%00+ 004 004 66'22L'eS 00'h S o'l 0008 000 66°22L'TS a1 N319 NHNB3VHE / SOYINOVOHE 'SLIINI LSNFaV ©1# 139 200688 ool
| o0t B8k o i o0 . 005 0008 500 Z8¢10'Zs IJHOHIO00M| 130666
| L / A¥EIBE00N MN '3did FSIVH ONY S.13S IACWIH 017 4y b
{ ) %00t 0008 000 0109015 00 08 P 008 000§ 000 00018 wa ONIMGNVH 313vdL ONY SNSIS 'SI0vIuEvE T00M 205 =y
[ %001 00z 00z 0000065 oz s 002 000S 660 00°008'%§ v3 (145X 138" 135X14E X0 4K T1SaK1aw0a) L3N GEi9-5o¥ 26
, . 0005 500 T0EW0IS NOILOISHILNI LD WvHSUIAVHHLYIHMOOYIN| VOO0 G066
ﬁ %001 00t 001 LOSPO'LS 00'L € 0ol g1 3HL LW (212£4/9) AV13Q NOILY TIWLSNI 96
4 NI ILEVA MO ALNNOD NO!
, : ) 0008 000 Vo L18% HLVIHMOOVIN 8156 LY INIWLSNIQY JOIANES|  YOOI0 0066
|
s : ks ok razies ped £ ot ST | u3ivam 315vM HO4 ALNNOD NOSHYITIIM OL ININISIHNEAITY Lo
; = : 0008 060 00588 TUIMDVE ONV NOILVAVOXA|  VIGZMY-0IS ‘
00 0b6 LES YOl
L ot | oo iy e 20i0rgioes DoRLK * Wkik &l ONIGNIONI {SHLAIA 1) % FdAL HIddOD "HILINVIO & ‘3did el
— ; i ) — . 0005 000 00308 TIIHOVE ONY| AT0GVIGE | MY-015
00'5¥0°28 P "
[ 3 e | fowe e bl Ro'se0cE Nt B ek #1 | nowvavoxa oNIoNTon (SHLEEQ TIV) AT04 ‘H3130WI0 .54 ‘3did k6
[ PN o0t 00 0000263 ot = ey 0005 W0 00002e8 on ONIONVH 013 9vd 1 ONV SNOIS ‘S3avoiusve|  2vo0-2050 z6
0SOFPPIS %o c2008 ez P 00068085 0oz oz YT 0008 @00 00608 ie WAGW3Y 3did OV HOJ INSWIAVd JHO1S3WLND) H1-0061 6
[ T wos o [ SECESS 005 z 00's 0008 600 FEETTE wa SNITONVH 313 3va1 ONV SNOIS 'S30vaIg6ve) V00205 06
,f - T wos 0o 00y 0000045 0s z 00'S 000§ 000 00°00% AvQ NOILYJ013H 3N H31VM J0J HONIEL SNIB3LVAA-30 LOOMB0S o8
m %ETE 0oy 00y 0000098 00C L 00t 000§ 000 00 000'ZS v3 (w1d 9€ - .otT WACWIY 3381 600D £520 48
, 200 %00 0000875 e ' o0t 0008 000 00°008T§ o T¥iQ .08 - .v2] WAOW3Y 341 5000 2610 P
,ﬁl %00t 00'L 001 00008'SS ' i 0L 0008 000 00°008'53 = (I ol {aoulINT e} i A1) 138 ¥S¥0 LOVO ug
,
| tnnowv doaa  |3ivaoL s Mo ALD QOW3d | ALD SNOWayg | “NAOMT LIVHINGD | AlDLowiiNad ' LN AN ALD1JvHAHOD Aud 4NN NOILdI¥9S3a ¥23dSHIL | #WAL
, avaol T TN 55 | Sno3mgay | LOVHINOD WNIOWO|  TYNISIO | LINNLOVHINGD
,
ﬂ S A S ON 31VAILS3 LVOZIOEIB = LIOZILIE {Q0IH3d JUVNILET
|
[
0080-66€ {Z15) 3INOHJTIAL
PELBL XL 'UNSAY 'SLZ 015 ‘N AmH X)L deD |-0}cR
[ 2771 's40janysuo) PanNag
| 8904091
|
sjuawaacidui eBeUIRIQ YUON 152404

9208, X1 'WmoipbioeD dooT seuul '3 S 1GLE - IOAINE B AYOH ALNNOD NOSHYITHUM

FLVWNILSI NOILONYLISNOD






